May 27, 1998

Kirk Alan Pessner

Law Office of

Russell H. Miller

20 Park Road, Suite E

Burlingame, CA 94010-4443

Re: Your Request for Assistance

       Our File No. I-98-099
Dear Mr. Pessner:

This is in response to your request for advice under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since you are asking for the definition of a phrase used in the Act and not requesting advice on behalf of an identified client, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

1.
Does the term “guaranteed overnight delivery service” as used in Sections 81007 and 81007.5 refer to the delivery company (e.g. Federal Express, UPS, etc.) or to the requirement to send the report “guaranteed overnight?”

The term “guaranteed overnight delivery service” refers to the method of service, not a specific commercial courier.  Federal Express, UPS, and other delivery companies may provide a delivery service which guarantees that your parcel or letter arrives at its destination the following day.  If a statement is required to be filed by personal delivery or guaranteed overnight delivery, the statements must be sent through a courier which can guarantee next day delivery.  (Bagatelos Advice Letter, No. A-86-305.)

2.
Do Sections 81007 and 81007.5 permit the filing of a report (other than the 12-day pre-election report) with a “guaranteed overnight delivery service,” but request that the report be filed using two-day “guaranteed” service?

No.  Sections 81007 and 81007.5 refer to a delivery service which provides guaranteed next day delivery i.e., overnight delivery service, as opposed to a service which guarantees a service which is other than overnight delivery. 

3.  If a report is sent through a guaranteed delivery company but is filed with the filing officer by the filing deadline, would it comply with Section 81007 and 81007.5 even if the service requested is a two-day guaranteed delivery?

 If a statement is received by the filing officer on or before the due date, the method of delivery is not an issue.  It only becomes an issue if the statement is received after, but sent prior to, the deadline.  When a report or statement or copies thereof have been sent by first-class mail or by any other guaranteed overnight delivery service to the filing officer, it shall for purposes of any deadline be deemed to have been received on the date of the deposit in the mail or of receipt by that delivery service.  (Keck Advice Letter, No. I-92-527.)  If the statement is sent by a means other than first class mail, personal delivery or guaranteed overnight delivery, the filing officer may not use the day the statement is received by the courier as the date filed.  A statement transmitted in a manner other than described above would be considered filed on the day the statement is received by the filing officer.  

I trust this answers your questions.  If you have any other questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jeanette E. Turvill

Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division
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�Government Code Section 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18100-18995,  of the California Code of Regulations.


�Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c)(3).)





